
BEFORE THE 
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NORTH AURORA GAS STATION 
(F/N/A INTERMART, INc.) 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB 09-
(UST Appeal) 

NOTICE OF FILING 

TO: Mr. John T. Therriault, Assistant Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
State of Illinois Center 
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Mr. Javed Arshed 
Intermart, Inc. (former operator) 
187 Timber Oaks 
North Aurora, IL 60542 

Mr. Hernando A. Albarracin, Mgr. 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
LUST, Div. of Remediation Management 
Bureau of Land 
1021 N. Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 17, 2009, STROHSCHEIN LAW GROUP, LLC, 
has caused to be filed a Petition for Review of IEPA LUST Decision with the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is attached and hereby served upon you. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I, Eleonora "Lee" R. Holmes, an attorney, certify that I served this Notice of Filing via U.S. 

Mail to each person to whom it is directed above, on th~omev~ 

Strohschein Law Group, LLC 
2455 Dean Street, Suite G 
St. Charles, Illinois 60175 
630-377-3241 

Eleonora "Lee" R. Holmes 
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BEFORE THE 
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NORTH AURORA GAS STATION ) 
(F/N/A INTERMART, INc.) ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
vs. ) 

) 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) 
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) 

) 
Respondent. ) 

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA LUST DECISION 

Petitioner, NORTH AURORA GAS STATION, by and through its attorneys, 
STROHSCHEIN LAW GROUP, LLC, hereby appeals from respondent the ILLINOIS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY's ("I EPA") decision determining that a 
$100,000 deductible applies. This appeal is filed pursuant to Sections 40 and 5S.S(i) 
of the Environmental Protection Act (the "Act"), 415 ILCS 5/40 and 5/5S.S(i), and 
Subpart D of Part 105 of the Board's procedural rules (35 III. Adm. Code 105, 
Subpart D). 

1. The North Aurora gas station (formerly known as Intermart, Inc.) 

located at 24 South Lincolnway, North Aurora, Illinois, is owned by the Estate of 

Rashidah Malik and the Estate of Muhammad Bashir Malik (hereinafter collectively 

referred to as the "Estates"), pursuant to Court Orders approving a Settlement 

Agreement entered into, in Kane County Case Numbers 00 PK 192 and 00 PK 21S, 

on July 29, 2009 (copies of the Orders are attached hereto as Exhibit "A"). Further, a 

form was submitted to the Office ofthe State Fire Marshall ("OSFM") on October 20, 

2009 and to the IEPA on November 13, 2009 notifying both agencies of the change 

in ownership. 
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2. With respect to the contamination on the site, on August 12, 2009, the 

Estates entered into a Settlement Agreement with the State of Illinois as to a 

previous Judgment entered in December 2004, with respect to the cleanup of the 

North Aurora gas station, and paid $35,000 in settlement thereof (a copy of the 

Order entered thereto is attached as Exhibit "8"). And in respect of that Order, the 

parties have 2 years from August 12, 2009 to complete the cleanup of the site and to 

obtain and record a "No Further Remediation" ("NFR") letter. The determination of 

the $100,000 deductible by the IEPA is delaying the ability of the Estates to clean up 

the North Aurora gas station, which clean up is in best interests of the parties and 

the People of the State of Illinois. 

3. Applications for payment from the Leaking Underground Storage 

Tank Fund for the North Aurora gas station site cleanup, identified as Incident No. 

97-0184, were received by the IEPA on January 17,2008 and letters were issued by 

the IEPA on October 8, 2008 regarding the final decision on payment based on a 

deductible of$15,OOO as determined by the OSFM (copy of letters attached as 

Exhibit "C"). 

4. On October 13, 2009, the IEPA issued a decision determining that a 

deductible of$100,OOO applies to this site (a copy of the October 13, 2009 letter 

from the IEPA is attached as Exhibit "D"). 

5. This appeal is timely, being filed within 35 days of the service of the 

IEPA's decision. 

6. The IEPA determined that the deductible of$100,OOO applied based 

on Rules issued by the JOint Committee on Administrative Rules, and identified as 35 

2 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, November 17, 2009 
        * * * * * PCB 2010-035 * * * * *



Ill. Adm. Code Part 732.603(b)(4). In making its determination, the IEPA refers to 

an initial letter authored by the OSFM and dated january 24, 2000 identifying the 

$100,000 deductible. In that same letter, the OSFM states that it, the OSFM, reserves 

the right to change the deductible. In a subsequent letter authored by the OSFM and 

dated july 25, 2003, the OSFM changed that deductible to $15,000. The lower 

deductible was for the same Incident Number (97-0184) at the same Facility 

Number (2-027109) and constituted a final decision by the OSFM as to the eligibility 

and deductibility (a copy of both letters are attached hereto as Exhibit "E"). The 

OSFM was the appropriate agency to make the decision. 

7. Pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) of the Act, which is an Illinois statute 

enacted by the legislature of the State of Illinois and signed into law by the 

Governor, the eligibility and deductibility determinations are to be made by the 

OSFM (415 ILCS 5/57.9 (c)) . There is no provision in the Act that allows the IEPA to 

undermine the Illinois Legislature's grant of authority to the OSFM. In fact, the 

IEPA's reliance in its determination of the $100,000 deductible is a rule issued by 

the joint Committee on Administrative Rules (35 Ill. Adm. Code 732, Subpart 603). 

Section 57. 9 (c) of the Act is clear on its face. It is well settled that when there is a 

conflict between an administrative rule and a law enacted by the legislature, the law 

governs. 

8. Further, the language in the letter dated july 2003 states that it is a 

final decision by the OSFM as to the eligibility and determination of the $15,000 

deductible. This deductible has been relied upon by the Estates and the previous 

operators with regard to the cleanup of the North Aurora gas station. 
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9. It should further be noted that this is not a case of two separate and 

conflicting determinations of the deductible, but rather a decision by an appropriate 

agency which was amended and then relied upon by the present owners. 

10. This decision by the IEPA should also be reversed because the agency 

should be equitably estopped from changing the deductible six (6) years after a final 

decision was made by the OSFM, which the IEPA published and which the present 

owners relied upon (copy of printout from the IEPA website identifying the 

deductible amount as $15,000 is attached as Exhibit "F"). In this case, the present 

owners were involved in litigation with the prior operator to determine ownership 

of the subject property. The settlement of that litigation requires that the present 

owners complete the remediation and the present owners relied upon the published 

information of the IEPA to settle the ownership issue and assume responsibility for 

remediation. In addition, the present owners have moved forward with new 

remediation plans. There has been clear detrimental reliance by the present owners 

on the $15,000 deductible as determined by the OSFM. There is a lack of cash 

available to both estates to pay an additional $85,000 over and above the initial 

deductible of $15,000 and the $35,000 paid in settlement to the State of illinois, all 

of which has been paid to allow the remediation process to move forward. 

11. Because the authority in determining the amount of the deductible 

lies with the OSFM, and because the OSFM has made a final decision that the 

deductible is $15,000, the !EPA erred in attempting to determine that the applicable 

deductible is $100,000. 
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12. Thus, the Estates, as owners of the North Aurora gas station, seek an 

Order requiring the IEPA to accept the $15,000 deductible as determined by the 

OSFM. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, NORTH AURORA GAS STATION, by its attorneys, 

Strohschein Law Group, LLC, asks the Board to enter an Order finding that the 

deductible for the site is $15,000 as determined by the Office of the State Fire 

Marshall pursuant to its authority under the Act, estopping the IEPA from making its 

own determination of a deductible, and for such other relief as the Board deems just 

and equitable. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

ESTATE OF RASHIDAH MALIK, DECEASED 
ESTATE OF MUHAMMED MALIK, DECEASED 
AS 0 ERS OFTHE NORTH A RO STATION 

BY: 

Dated: November 17, 2009 

Linda M. Strohschein 
Eleonora "Lee" Holmes 
Strohschein Law Group, LLC 
Supervised Administrator of the Estate 

Of Rashidah Malik, Deceased 
2455 Dean Street, Suite G 
St. Charles, Illinois 60175 
630-377-3241 

Mark E. Heimsoth, Esquire 
Attorney at Law 
Supervised Admin istrator of the Estate 

Of Muhammad Bashir Malik, Deceased 
563 Galena Boulevard 
Aurora, Illinois 60506 
630-892-4349 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
KANE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

CHANCERY DIVISION 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, ) 
ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the 
State of Illinois, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 

) 

No. 00 CH313 

RASHIDAH MALIK and AKIF MALIK, ) 
individually and as administrator for the estate of 
M. Bashir Malik ) 

) 
C~l .3.J11.t\ 

Clem or 111 <> t'f~it Court 
Kana County, IL 

) 
Defendants. ) AUG 1 2 2009 

AGREED ORDER FILED 

AMENDING DECEMBER 16 2004 AND DECEMBER 27.lZb'eijiF 
54 

ER~ 

This cause coming before the Court on this date to be heard, due notice having been 

given, the Court being fully advised in the premises, and the Plaintiff and Defendants, Rashidah 

Malik en/k/a the Estate of Rashidah Malik, Deceased, whose estate is probated in Kane County, 

Illinois, Case No. 08 PK 218) and Akif Malik, having agreed to this Order. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Court enters the following Order, which shall remain in effect 

until further order of this Court. 

I. BACKGROUND 

1. On December 16, 2004, this Court entered its Judgment Order setting forth 

remedies and penalties as to Defendants, Rashidah Malik and Akif Malik in the above-captioned 

case. The December 16, 2004 Judgment Order is attached hereto as exhibit 1. 

2. On December 27, 2006, Defendant Akif Malik having been found in contempt of 

court, this Court entered an Order, which modified in part its December 16, 2004 Judgment 

Order, as to Defendant Akif Malik only. The December 27, 2006 Court Order is attached hereto 

as exhibit 2. 
EXHIBIT 

\ G 
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II. AMENDMENT 

3. By agreement of the parties, Section V.B.13 of the December 16, 2004 Judgment 

Order, entitled "Final Compliance Date" shall be modified to allow Defendant, Rashidah Malik, 

two (2) years from the date of the entry of this Agreed Order to obtain a No Further Remediation 

Letter from the Illinois EPA and record it. 

4· Section V.B.13 of the December 16, 2004 Judgment Order, entitled "Final 

Compliance Date" is hereby modified and shall now read, in pertinent Palt, as follows: 

Notwiilistanding the dates for compliance set forth in paragraphsV.B.2 to V.B.ll above, 
Defendants shall obtain a No Further Remediation Letter from the Illinois EPA and 
record it as set forth in paragraph V.B.ll by the "Final Compliance Date," which shall be 
wiiliin two years from ilie date of entry of this Agreed Order Amending December 16, 
2004 and December 27, 2006 Court Orders. 

5· By agreement of the parties, Paragraph 20 of the December 27, 2006 Court Order, 

entitled "Final Compliance Date" shall be modified to allow Defendant, Akif Malik, two (2) years 

from ilie date of the entry of this Agreed Order to obtain a No Further Remediation Letter from 

the Illinois EPA and record it. 

6. Paragraph 20 of ilie December 27, 2006 Court Order, entitled "Final Compliance 

Date" is hereby modified and shall now read, in pertinent part, as follows: 

Notwithstanding the dates for compliance set forth in paragraphs 7(d) & (e), and 11 to 18 
above, Malik shall obtain a No Further Remediation letter from the Illinois EPA and 
record it as set forth in paragraph 18 by the "Final Compliance Date," which shall be two 
years from ilie date of entry of this Agreed Order Amending December 16, 2004 and 
December 27, 2006 Court Orders. 

7. This amendment only supersedes Section V.B.13 of the December 16, 2004 

Judgment Order, entitled "Final Compliance Date", Paragraph 20 of the December 27, 2006 

Court Order, entitled "Final Compliance Date". All of the other terms and conditions of the 

December 16, 2004 Judgment Order and the December 27, 2006 Court Order remain in full 

force and effect. 
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WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff and Defendants, Rashidah Malik (n/k/a the Estate of 

Rashidah Malik, Deceased, whose estate is probated in Kane County, Illinois, Case No. 08 PK 

218) and Akif Malik, by their representatives, enter into this Agreed Order Amending December 

16, 2004 and December 27, 2006 Court Orders and submit it to the COUlt that it may be 

approved and entered. 

FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
ex rei. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney 
General of the State of Illinois 

Assistant Attorney eneral 
Environmental Bureau North 
69 W. Washington St., Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

FOR THE DEFENDANTS: 

Rashidah Malik 
The Estate of Rashidah 

BY: .u.!L~~lA,lL~~~a-'--'IL..---> 
Eleonora "1: e" R. Holmes 

Strohschein Law Group, LLC , Administrator 
Of the Estate of Rashidah Malik 
40W31O LaFox Road, Suite K-2 
st. Charles, Illinois 60175 

ENTERED: 

AkifMalik 

Law Office of Richard C. Irvin 
605 N. Broadway 
Aurora, Illinois 60505 

~711~ 
JUDGE 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NORTH GRANll AvrNl)r ~A"T. P.O. Box 19276, S''II'NGFIElO.ILUNOrs 62794-9276 _ (217) 782-2829 

lAM" R. TH()MPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANUOU'H, Sum ll -JOO. Cr "OlGa. IL 60601 - (312) 814-6026 

ROD R. BLAGO)fVICH, GOvtKNOK DOUGlAS P. Scon, DIRECTOR 

2171782-6762 

CERTIFIED MAlI- # OCT 082008 
7D07 3D2D DD02 3213 1~2b __ 

._-- .":.; .. :..:;:;: .. ; : ;;-;-= - ---•. _ . - --

Shahnaz Anjum c/o Intennart Inc. 
24 South Lincolnway 
North Aurora, IL 60542 

Rc: LPC #0890605030 -- Kane County 
North Aurora/North Aurora 76 
24 South Lincolnway 
Leaking UST Incident No. 970184 
Claim No. 53632 
Leaking UST Fiscal File 

Dear Ms. Anjum: 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (ntinois EPA) has completed the review of your 
application for payment from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund for thc above­
referenced Leaking UST incident ptmiuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Illinois Environmental 
Protcction Act (Act) in effeet prior to June 24, 2002, and 35 illinois Administrative Codc 
732.Subpart F. This application for payment is dated January 13, 2008 and was received by the 
Illinois EPA on January 17, 2008_ It covers the period from January 1,2004 to February 28, 
2007. The amount requested is $30,825.00. 

As a result ofthc lliinois EPA's review ofthe application for payment, a voucher for $30,567.00 
will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller's Offiee for payment a~ funds become 
available based upon the date the nIinois EPA recei ved the application for payment. Subsequent 
applications for payment that have been or are submittcd will be processed based upon the date 
of receipt by the llIinois EPA. 1b.is constitutes the Illinois EPA's final action with regard to the 
above application for payment. 

Following are costs that are not approved for payment and the reasons the costs are not 
approved: 

I. The amount of $258.00 was withheld from your payment. Pursuant to Section 57.8(a)(I) 
of the Act, ill no event shall payment from the UST Fund be made for an amount ~eater 
than the amount approved in the budget. The line-item amount for Report Preparation 
Costs was reduced to that approved in the budget. 

NnncF()I'tlJ - 4302 Norih MaIn Street. Rodcfwd, Il 61103 _ (0 IS) 9ti7-n60 . LJ~s PlAINES - 9511 W. Harrison St.. Des Plaines. Il 
ELCIN - 595 SOllth State, Elgin. Il 6(1123 - (847) GQ6-J131 • PlUfl.lA - 541.'i N. University Sf ... Peoria.. Il b161<1 - (3~9J 

EXHIBIT 
BuRCAU OF ' .... NI) • PWKIA - 7620 N. l.Jnlvp.rsit)- St.. Peori." II h 1 h14 - (309) 1)9) 54f12 • Ct IAMrAI(.N - 2 125 South Fi(~f Street. Chitlllll:ugn, 11 

CmUNSVlUE - 2009 Man 5trec~ eomnsville, 11. 62234 _ (f> 18) 346-.1J120 • MAI\lC.1N - 2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Mouton, IL 619 I 
r'll:INTW ON RKY(,:I m P .... ,,,'R G 
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Page 2 

Please note that this final decision was made after expiration of the 120-day period for reviewing 
applications for payment. as prescribed at Section 57.8(a)(I) oflhe Act. Because ofthis. some 
standard review procedures may not have been perfonned. Nothing about this final decision or 
the underlying review ofthc application for payment should be interpreted or referenced as 
representing a change in Illinois EPA standard review procedures for applications for payment. 

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the minois 
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are attached. 

If you have any questions or require further assb1ance, please contact Chris Covert of my staff at 
2171785-3943. 

Sincerely. 

~4~ 
Hernando A. Albarracin, Manager 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
Division of Remediation Management 
Bureau of Land 

HAA:CC 

Attachment: Appeal Rights 

c: U.S. Environmental Technologies Corp. 
Leaking UST Claims Unit 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NOklH G"""LJ AVENUE u,.'rr, P.O. flox 19276, SPRINGAElD, ILUNOIS 62794-9276 - ( 217) 762·2829 

JAM'S R. TIIOMPSON CENlEl<, 100 WEST RANDOlPH, Sum 11·300, CHICACO, IlbObOl - (312) 81~016 

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICII, GOVERNOR DOUGLAS P. SCOTT, DIRtcrOR 

2 I 71782-6762 

OCT 082008 

Shahnaz Anjum clo Intermart Inc. 
24 South Lincolnway 
North Aurora, IL 60542 

Re: LPC #0890605030 -- Kane County 
North AuroraJNorth Aurord 76 

. 24 South Lincolnway 
Leaking UST Incident No. 970184 
Claim No. 53631 
Leaking UST Fiscal File 

Dcar Ms. Anjum: 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 

7007 3020 0002 3213 L319 
--

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois ElPA) has completed the review of your 
application for payment from the Underground Storage: Tank (UST) Fund for the above­
referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the lllinois Environmental 
Protection Act (Act) in effect prior to June 24, 2002, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code 
732.Subpart F. 1bis application for payment is dated December 6,2007 and was received by the 
JIlinois liP A on January 17,2008. It covers the period from February I, 1997 to March 3 J, 
2001. The aIllount requested is $85,158.00. 

As a result of the JIIinois EPA's review of the application for payment, a voucher for $70,158.00 
will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller'S Office for payment as funds become 
available ba~ed upon the date the Illinois EPA received the application for payment. Subsequent 
applications for payment that have been or are submitted will be processed based upon the date 
of receipt by the lllinois EPA. This constitutes the Dlinois EPA's tinal action with regard to the 
above application for payment. 

The deductible amount of$15,000.00 was withheld from your payment. Pursuant to Section 
57.8(a)(4) of the Act, any deductible, as detennined pursuant to the Office ofthc State Fire 
Marshal's eligibility and deductibility final determination in accordance with Section 57.9 of the 
Act, shall be subtracted from any payment invoice paid to an eligible owner or operator. 

Please note that this final decision was made after expiration of the 120-day period for reviewing 
applications for payment, as prescribed at Se(..·tion 57.8(a)(I) of the Act. Because of this, some 
standard review procedures may not have been performed. Nothing about this final decision or 

RuutrOItD - 4J02 North Main Street Ktx:krord, Il 61103 - (6) 5) 987-1160 • Oes PwNfl' - qoS 11 W. J larrison St., Ot!s f1alnes, II (,0016 ... (647) 294-4f100 
t:IQN - .'j ~5 South State. (lgin. II 601 23 - (84 7) 606-3 1)1 • PF.()IUA - 5415 N, UnIversity St , Peuria, II . 61614 - (J09) b91·~<J63 

8UR.~"'I}( »' UNO - PCORIA - lbl U N. Unfvp.fsity St.. Pl.'Uriu. Il 61614 _ (309) 693-5462 • C.HN'I,,' .....,CiN - 21lS Soourh First Sttl.'Cl.. Champaign. IL &1810 - (217) 278-5600 
( :mUNsvlllf - 2009 Mal SrreP.t, Cullinsvllle, Il62234 - (& 16) 346-5120 • MARION - 2309 W. Main $1.., Suite 111), Mcuhlfl, Il6295? - (C. 16) 9~:i·nOO 

PK!NfED ON KFC:VC:UI.) PAt'lJ( 
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the underlying review ofthc application for payment should be interpreted or referenccdas 
representing n change in Illinois EPA standard review procedures for applications for payment. 

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Chris Covert of my staff at 
2171785-3943. 

Sincerely, 

~..4.~ 
Hernando A. Albarracin, Manager 
Leaking Underground' Storage Tank Section 
Division of Remediation Management 
Bureau of Land 

HAA:CC 

c: U.S. Environmental Technologies Corp. 
Leaking UST Claims Unit 
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Att-~~-l 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1 ()21 North G'",lll Avenue East, P.O. ~ox 1927(., Springfield, lliinois 62794-927(, • (2 17) 782·2112'1 
James fot Thompson CcnlHr, 100 Wesl Ri=lnd(llph, Suite i 1·.100, (.hic~80. IL 60(,01 • (312) 814'()02(, 

2171782-6762 

OCT 132009 

Inlennart, T nco 

Shahnaz A njull1 
24 South Lineolnway 
North Aurora, !llinois ,')0501 

PAT QUINN, GUVERNOR 

Re: LPC #0890605030 - Kane County 
North Aurora / NOlth AUrora 76 
24 South Lincolnway 
Inciuent-Claim No.: 970184 - 5363] and 53632 
Queue Date: January 17,2008 
Leaking UST Fis.;al File 

Dear Ms. Anjum: 

DOUGlAS P. SCOTT, f)I~I CWR 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 

700725~~ oodj 2089 9745 

On October 8, 2008 the Illinois F.nvirorunental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) issued two 
letters regarding your !1pplicalions for payment from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund 
for the above-referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant to Section 57.8(a) "fthe Illinois 
Environmental Protection Aet (Act) in eiTect prior to June 24, 2002 and 35 Illinois 
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code) 732.Subpart F. These applications for payment were 
dated Decemb~." 6,2007 and were received by the IIIinuis EPI\. on January 17, 200S. It covers 
the periods from February I, 1997 to March 2001 and January 1,2004 to Febnmry 28,2007. 
The amounts requested were: $85,158,00 and $30,567.00. 

Pursuant to 3S m. Adm. Code Pert 732.612(a) the Illinois EPA is notifYing you that an excess 
payment was approved in the Illinois EPA's lettcr dated October 8,2008. The excess payment is 
for $85,000.00 the temainder of the $100,000.00 deductible that was not withheld from your 
payments. 

Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code Part 732.603(b)(4) where more than one deductible determination 
has heen made, the higller deductible shall apply. On January 24.2000 the Office oflhe State 
Fire Marshal issued an EligibHily and Deductibility DetC1111ination of$1 OO,O{)O.oo for this site. 
A second Eligihility and Deductibility Dete1minution 0[$15,000.00 was issued on July 25,2003 
by the Office of the State Fire Marshal. The Illinois EPA has detennincd that the $100,000,00 
deductible applies at this site. 

Rockford. Un:! N. MaiF\ St ~ Rockfofd.ll. hllnl . [6151987-1'.160 
fiKin . .. ~:. S, State, ~J!iJl, IL 60111_ (R4 i') 6Q1:I-31Jl 

BU~..olI1i tof I ~Uld - l'euria. J(,lO N. l Jnlv~r:.it y St., re:uri:J, IL b 1 "14 • (1~I J "'3-5462 

ColllhSvillc - J0Il9 Mall Slre!!'l . C:ulli~ ... illc, tl bl1H. (to HI) .146 .'i 110 

Otl Plaints .1)511 W. HrlrTh lln St., Des Plaines. IL 6C \I 
Pt<>rj ... 5-115 N. University St., Pllnrl",. Il f.>lb 1<4 t 

Ch;!ompaift". J 1 ') ~ S. ~'$I 51., Ch"mp:Jign, Il "" U1 .. 

MMlon. nOg W. Main St., Stdtl! 11&, Marlon, Il629 

EXHIBIT 
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The Illinois EPA has detenniued that the excess payment will be deducted from any subsequent 
c1aim(s) and subsequcntly approved payment U01ount(s). Please note that if the amount 
subsequently approved is insufticient to recover the entire amount of exccss payment, the Illinois 
EPA may use the procc;.dures \U1der 35 111. Adm. Code Part 732.612 or any other collection 
methods available to the I1lin()i ~ EPA hy law to collect thc remainder of the excess payment. 

An underground storage tank system owner or operat.or may appeal this decision to the n1inois . 
Pollution Conlrol Board. Appeal rights are allached. 

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Brian Bauer of my stuff at 
2171782-3335. 

Sincerely, 

~4~ 
Hernando A. Albarracin, Manager 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
Division of Remediation Management 
Bureau of Land 

HAA:BB 

Attachment: Appeal Rights 

e: Leaking liST Claim~ Unit 
U.S. Environmental Technologies COI·p. 
Brian Bauer 
Chris Covert 
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Appeal Rights 

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the TIlinois 
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.8(i) of the Act by filing a petition for a 
hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day 
period may be extended f,:;f a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notiee from the 
owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or 
operator wishes to recdve a 90-day extension, a written request that includes II slatement ofthe 
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the 
l11inois EPA as SPOil as possible. 

For int!lITnation regarding the filing uf an appeal, please contact: 

Dorothy GUill), Ckrk 
Illinois Pollution ContTOI Board 
State of llIinoi& Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite II-SOO 
Chicago, TL 6060 I 
312/814-3620 

For infonnation regarding the filing of an extension, please contact: 

!l\inoig Enviromnental Protection Agency 
Division ()fLegal Counsel 
1021 NOlth Orand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 
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DMelOns 

ARSON INVESMATION . 
217-'82..9110 

BOlLER end PRESSURE 

VESSEl. SAFeTY 

FIRE PR.EVENT1ON 
211.18SA714 

MANAQEMENT5G~CES 

21?·7Uo9S89 ,._ 
217-J8.S.!iSU 

~UMMl R,ESOURCES 

217·1~1026 

PERSONNEl. STANOAlW$ 

Ind EOUCATlON 

2"-1&2~54% 

PEmOl£UM and 
CHEIAICAI.. SAFETY 

217'785-66Tt 

,pueuc INPORMAllON 
2t7·7a5-1021 

WEBSITE 

t,IWW,a&at8.llualOGfm 

Office 0' the Illinois 

State Fire Marshal 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED 117001 251000023296 Ul69 

July 25, 2003 

Iniennarr, Inc. 
24 S. Lincolnway 
North Aurora, IL 60542. 
Attn: Sbanaz Anjum 

InRe: 

Dear Applicant: 

Facility No. 2·027109 
ll!MA Incident No. 97-0184 
Int=nart, Inc. 
24 S. Lincolnway 
Rt 31 & John St. 
North Aurora, Kane Co., lL· 

The Reimbursement Eligibility and DeducIl1>le Application received on JUly 15, 2003 fot the above 
referenced occurrence has been reviewed. The following detexminatioll$ bave been made based upon 
this review. 

It lw been deteIJDined that you aro eligible to seek payment of costs in excess ofStS,OOO. The costs 
must b. in mponse to the occurrence referetlccd ahove and assomted with the following tanks: 

Eligible Tanl<o 

Tauk 1 4,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tauk 2 5,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 3 6,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 5 1,000 gallou Heating Oil 

You must contact the Illinois Envirollmcntal Prolcctioo Agency to receivo • packet of Agency billing 
fonns for subt!litliDg your request for payment . 

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Undcx8tound Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility 
requiten=t8 are sati.fied: 

I. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Oovernment, 

2. The tank does not contain fuel which is exempt from the Motor Fuel Tax Law, 

3. Tho costs ·were incuned as a temlt <Jf. coorlIIDed release of any of the following .ubSIaIICe.: 

"Fuel", .... defmed in Sectioill.l9 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law 

Aviation fuel 

EXHIBIT 

i f5 ---=---
10S5 Stevenson Drive 0 Springfield, illinois 62703·4259 

Print&d on Racyc/ed hpM 
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Hcatingoil 

Kiorosene 

Used oil, whicb has been refined from crude oil wed in . ' motor vehicle, as defined in 
Section 1.3 of the MOlor Fuel Tax Law. 

4. The owner or Operalor Xl'gistered the IaDk and paid all Cees in aecordance with the statutory and 
regulalory requirements of the ,G_1ine Storage Act 

PAGE 02/137 

5. The OWDe< or op .... tor notified the IlIinoio Emergency Management Agency of a eo.ofitmed rclca.c, 
the costs were inClJlRd after the notification and the co.ts were a result of a relea$e of. substanc,. 
listed in this SectiOD. Costs of corrective action or inilernnificalion incurred before providing that 
notification sball not he eligibl. for payment 

6. The costs have not already been paid to the owner or opcraror uOOer '. private insuraJlce potiey, other 
written agreement. or court order. 

7. The costs were associated with "corrective action". 

'lhis COMUtute4 tho final decision .. it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. W. reserve the right to 
change the deductible determination should additional information that would eWinse the detemlln.ation 
becomeavailab\e. A1l unde:rground storage tank nWOcr or operator may appeal the decisioll to the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to, Section 57.9 (e) (2). A1l owner or operator who seeks to appeal 
the decision sball tile a petition for. hearing before the Board within 3S days of the clate ofll1Ai1iDg ofth. 
fin.1 decision, (35 Illinois Administrative Cpde I 05.102(a) (2». 

Fo[ information regardWg the filing of an appeat. plcase contact 

Dorothy Ounn, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
Slate of Illinois Ccu=: 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, l11inols 6060 I 
(312) 814-362,0 

The following tanks are also listed for this site: 

T3llk 4 SSO gallon Used Oil 
ra:Ok 6 12,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 7 8,000 gallon Gasoline 

YO\lf application indicates that there has not beco a release from these tanks under this incident number, You 
may be eUgible to seek payment of corrective action costs associated with these taob if it is determined that 
there bas been a release from one 01 morc otthcse wiles. Dllco it is dcteImined thaI there has heou a release 
from one or more of these tanks you may submit. separate apptieation for l1li eligibility detmmination to 
seek corrective action Co.slS 8!sociated with thislthese 1aDks. 
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If you bave any questiollS. pI ..... CODtact OU{ Office at (217) 785-1020 or (217) 785-5878. 

; •... ~ 
Deanne Lock 
Administrative Assistant 
Division of Petrol cum and Chemical Safety 

cc: TEPA 
Facility Filo 
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RECEIPT REQUESTED # Z 082 408 55 I 

January 24, 2000 

J & S EnterPrises 
1566 Dundee Road 
Wheaton, IL 60 I 87 

In Re: 

Dear Applicant: 

Facility No. 2-027109 
lEMA Incident No. 97-0184 
Intermart 
24 S. Lincoln Way 
North Aurora, Kane Co., IL 

The Reimbursement Eligibility and Deductible Application received on January 21, 2000 for the 
above ref~renced occurrence has been reviewed. The following determinations have been made based 
upon this review. 

It has been determined that you are eligible to seek payment of costs in excess of$100,Ooo. The costs 
must be.in response to the occurrence referenced above and associated with the following tanks : 

Eligible Tanks 

Tank 1 4,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 2 5,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 3 6,000 gallon Gasoline 
Tank 4 550 g.lIon Used Oil 
Tank 5 1,000 g.lIon Heating Oil 

YOll must contact the lIIinois Environmental Protection Agency to receive a packet of Agency billing 
forms for submitting your request for payment. 

An owner or operator is eligible to access the Underground Storage Tank Fund if the eligibility 
requirements are satisfied: 

I. Neither the owner nor the operator is the United States Government, 

2, The tank does not contain fuel which is exe,mpl from the Motor Fuel Tax Law, 

3, The costs were incurred as a result ofa confirmed release orany of the following substances: 

"Fuel" . as defined in Section 1.19 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law 

Avialiol1 fuel 

Hearing oil 

1035 Stevenson Drive· Springfield, illinois 62703-4259 
Pflnt.d Oft R.cycl.d P.p.f 
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, .... 

Kerosene 

Used oil. which has "been refined from crude oil used in a motor vehicle, as defined 
in Section 1.3 of the Motor Fuel Tax Law. 

4. The owner or operator registered the tank and paid all fees in accordance with the statutory 
and regulatory requirements of the Gasoline Storage Act. 

5. The owner or operator notified the Illinois Emergency Management Agency of a confirmed 
release, the costs were incurred after the notification and the costs were a result of a release 
ofa substance listed in this Section. Costs of corrective action or indemnification incurred 
before providing that notification shall not be eligible for payment. 

6. The costs have not a'iready been paid to the owner or operator under a private insurance 
policy, other written agreement, or court order. 

7. The costs were associated with "corrective action". 

This constitutes ·the final decision as it relates to your eligibility and deductibility. We reserve the 
right to change the deductible detennination should additional information that would change the 
determination become available. An underground storage tanle: owner or operator may appeal the 
decision to the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board), pursuant to Section 57.9 (c) (2). An owner or 
operator who seeks to appeal the decision shall file a petition for a hearing before the Board within 35 
days of the date of mailing of the final decision, (35 Illinois Administrative Code 105.102(a) (2)). 

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact: 

Dorothy GUM. Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
State of I1finois Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11 -500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312) 814-3620 

If you have any .questions regarding the eligibility or deductibility determinations, please contact our 
Office at (217) 785-1020 or (217) 785-5878 and ask for Jim Boone. 

SinCereIY~~ )I. U 
Melvin H. Smith 
Division Director 
Division of Petroleum and Chemical Safety 

MHS:jb 

cc: IEPA 
Facility File 
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State of Illinois 

L.I.T. Search 

IEMA# 970184 LPC # 0890605030 
-_.'----

Slk; North Aurora 76 

IOiliS Received 115t~tu~ t~ul~ I ::qOU~~~ed IIAmount Paid IlvoUCher Date IIDeductible 
I 

11/17/2008 IIvos 1185158 1170158 II 1115000 1 
11/17/2008 IIvos 11 30825 1130567 II 110 1 

II Slto (MIDn) II Il!!l.!LQgorator II Goner.1 II Tltlo XVI II II II 
Copyright @ 2003 Illinois EPA Agency Site Map I Privacy Information I Ki(Js Privacy I Web Accessibility I Agency Webmaster 

EXHIBIT 

(-
http://epadata.epa.state.ii.us/iand/ustiCiaims.asp?INCIDENT=970184&TacoLink=5 113/2009 
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